
The 2010 Ohio QSO Party

Late August once again brought out the ham radio activity in the Buckeye state, with record setting 
turnout and activity for the 2010 Ohio QSO Party. To the numbers:

Number of entries:             294 
Total QSOs reported:    40,548 
 Active stations:              3,064 

REPORTED QSOS PER BAND AND MODE
=================================

            80       40     20        15    10       Total
      -------------------------------------
CW:   7962  6798  3565       5       3      18,333
SSB: 12925  6970  2261     28     31     22,215
      -------------------------------------

By comparison, in 2009 there were 219 entries and 33,502 QSOs reported.  The 2010 QSO total was 
nearly double that of 2007, a year marked by poor propagation and heavy QRN.

Much of the increase was in 75 meter SSB activity, as Ohio station figured out the if you can't beat 40  
meters, go somewhere else. While this year there were some short periods of 40 meter propagation 
within Ohio, now that solar activity is on the increase hopefully that will be more common in 2011 and 
future years.

All Ohio counties were activated on both modes.  Overall the least worked county, Pickaway, still had 
40 QSOs. Only five counties had single digit totals on a given mode -  Morgan on CW; and Holmes,  
Wyandot, Paulding, and Pickaway on SSB.

From outside Ohio, Pennsylvania was the most worked state. At the other end of the list, no QSOs were 
reported with Prince Edward Island or Newfoundland and Labrador. 

Much credit for the increased activity goes to Ken Silverman, K2KW. Those of you in Ohio likely 
heard from Ken as part of  his exceptional efforts to promote activity in the OhQP. It is therefore fitting  
that  K2KW, operating as K8O from N0FW's station in  Butler  county,  is  the winner  in  the Single 
Operator High Power category. In the process he also set a new OhQP record for that category.

Ken won in a very tight race with last year's SOHP winner, Bob Hayes, KW8N, in Lorain county. Bob 
had more QSOs and  multipliers than K8O, but Ken's strong CW showing was the key to his win. 
KW8N still gets a plaque for his efforts, by turning in the top single operator SSB effort.

Bob Liddy, K8BL, took the top honors in the Single Operator Low Power category from Lake county.

Tom Hain, KV8Q, spent the whole time operating CW from his Columbus QTH, and was rewarded by 
winning the plaque for the top single operator CW score.



In the QRP category, Hank Greeb, N8XX, formerly from Cincinnati and now living in Michigan, came 
down to set up a portable operation as N8Q from the village park in McClure in rare Henry county.  
Hank takes home a plaque for his category winning effort.

Once again AD8J and W3NO ventured west  from Pittsburgh to  help WA3C activate  his  Jefferson 
county  station  as  K8T to  win  the  Multioperator  category.  Since  then  AD8J  has  retired  to  North 
Carolina. While we hope he might make the return trip in 2011, there may well be an opening for a new 
challenger in the class.

Sharon Martarello, KJ8F, achieved a threepeat by once again winning the YL plaque from Allen county.

Hal Offutt, W1NN, pulled off something of an upset in the Mobile category by winning that plaque as a 
single operator, without a driver. Hal operates from fewer counties than the typical mobile, spending 
much of  his  time operating  while  parked.  This  year  a  great  SSB multiplier  total,  largely from an 
unusually good SSB run from Seneca county, was enough to put him over the top.

Jim Stahl, K8MR, with John Bostwick,  AC8E, usually mobile competitors,  this year while driving 
around eastern Ohio, put down temporary roots in rare Monroe and Carroll counties to put them into 
the Rover category, in which they took home top honors. 

In the Ohio Club competition, the Delaware Amateur Radio Association easily won the category, in the 
process smashing the existing club record.

From outside Ohio, Paul Newberry, N4PN, of Macon, Georgia, once again has the top score. His effort  
was the first time an out of state station has broken the 400 QSO mark in OhQP.  However a higher 
proportion of SSB QSOs and two fewer multipliers left him 2000 points short of breaking his existing 
OhQP out of state record from 2006.

Steve Woods, NA4K, won the single operator low power category from Tennessee.  Completing an out  
of state sweep from the southeast, in the QRP category another Tennessean, Jules Fazekas, N2WN, 
took home top honors.

Alan Brubaker, KO7X, made many OhQP operators happy with the Wyoming multiplier, and in doing 
so he won the plaque for the top station from the Mountain/Pacific time zones. 

A new DX record was set by Uli Ann, DL2HBX, operating from DF9LJ's excellent station.  Uli is no 
stranger to  Ohio or the OhQP. He recently spent 5 years living in Michigan where he held the call  
KK8I. While Uli lived in W8-land he did two mobile trips to Ohio for the OhQP, including winning the 
mobile category in 2006 as part of the K8BB team. 

Led by N4PN, the Southeast Contest  Club won the out of state club category,  with the Tennessee 
Contest Group in a strong second place.

The Mad River Radio Club, sponsor of the OhQP, thanks all who participated from both inside and 
outside Ohio. Special thanks are in order to those who made a special trip from outside the state to 
operate, often activating rare counties. Among these are groups from Indiana (the N9FN rover group), 
Wisconsin (W9MSE, who does have family in the Canton area),  Maryland (K3TN of the K8SV mobile 
team),  Pennsylvania (W3AG/R and those in the K8T effort),  Tennessee (WO4O who operated the 



Dayton ARA club station,  W8BI),  and Michigan (N8XX/N8Q), as well  as several  mobiles:  N8SS, 
K8UNS, and K8DD.  Sadly the trip for Hank Kohl, K8DD, was his last. Hank, a long time MRRC  
member and active participant in past Michigan and Ohio QSO Parties, passed away on November 13, 
at the much too early age of 67.  

The Ohio QSO Party is made possible by the efforts of all who get on the air and make QSOs. But we'd 
like to recognize those behind the scene people who put it all together. As mentioned earlier, Ken, 
K2KW did a great job of publicizing the OhQP and stirring up interest around the state. Gary,  AF8A, 
and Jim, K8MR, did the collecting and preprocessing of the received logs.  Dave, K8CC, was the  
checker of the logs. Everett, WZ8P, is the maker of the beautiful OhQP plaques.  And it was K8MR, the 
OhQP Chairman, who did the write up.

As always, the Ohio QSO Party is held on the 4 th Saturday of August, which for the next few years is 
also the last Saturday of the month.  Mark August 27, 2011, on your calendars for the next one.  We 
hope to see you all again, and next time bring along a few friends as well.

2011 Ohio QSO Party

Saturday, August 27

Noon to Midnight EDT

 

 



2010 Ohio QSO Party

Plaque Winners
Category                                            Winner                                                                   Sponsor

Ohio Single Operator High Power             K8O (K2KW, opr)                                     Findlay Radio Club
Ohio Single Operator Low Power              K8BL                                            Cincinnati Buckeye Netters 
Ohio Single Operator QRP                         N8Q   (N8XX, opr)                                                  Kanga US
Out of State Single Operator                      N4PN                                                          Buckeye DX Club
Out of State Single Operator,                     KO7X                                          Canton Amateur Radio Club
Mountain/Pacific Time Zone                    
Out of State Single Operator Low Power  NA4K                                                   Sean Fleming K8KHZ
Out of State Single Operator QRP             N2WN                                                    Chuck Patellis W8PT
Single Operator DX                                   DL2HBX                                 Northern Ohio DX Association
Ohio Multi Operator                                  K8T                                              Wayne Amateur Radio Club
Ohio Mobile                                              W1NN                                Lake County Amateur Radio Assn.
Ohio Rover                                                K8MR                            Delaware Amateur Radio Association
Ohio Club                                                  Delaware Amateur Radio Assn.            Mad River Radio Club
Ohio YL                                                     KJ8F                                                                 Buckeye Belles
Ohio SSB                                                   KW8N                                        Muskingum Ham Radio Club
Ohio CW                                                    KV8Q                       Forty Over Club (K8FOC) of Cincinnati 



2010 Ohio QSO Party

Ohio Single Operator High Power

Callsign Loc Score QSOs PH Q CW Q Mults

K8O (K2KW opr) BUTL 289,114 830 309 521 214
KW8N LORA 285,120 951 606 345 220
N8BJQ CHAM 217,434 802 435 367 186
K8MP DELA 196,539 696 363 333 191
K1LT FAIR 167,580 582 233 349 180
K8ES (N9AUG opr) DELA 125,479 417 133 284 179
N8NR DARK 87,016 522 460 62 149
K8BSW FRAN 57,228 502 502 0 114
W8JK DELA 49,128 276 0 276 89
N8BHL DELA 36,356 227 156 71 122
KC8IMB PIKE 32,928 335 334 1 98
ND8L TRUM 30,740 218 171 47 116
W8KEN GEAU 21,996 234 234 0 94
W8GG GALL 15,664 178 178 0 88
W8LO DEFI 11,088 143 142 1 77
W8OS (K8PTT opr) FRAN 9,576 171 171 0 56
W8D DARK 5,335 97 97 0 55
N8CIJ ASHL 1,131 30 21 9 29



2010 Ohio QSO Party

Ohio Single Operator Low Power

Callsign Loc Score QSOs PH Q CW Q Mults

K8BL LAKE 185,377 623 305 318 197
W8WTS GEAU 159,600 560 280 280 190
K8NVR MEDI 143,070 502 251 251 190
K8D (N9AG, opr) DARK 137,082 527 317 210 186
W8TM HAMI 111,390 450 195 255 158
KV8Q FRAN 101,916 447 0 447 114
AA8IA JEFF 59,736 280 36 244 114
W8BI (WO4O, opr) MONT 55,143 310 63 247 99
K8FH LORA 51,054 263 124 139 127
KQ8RP FRAN 44,128 394 394 0 112
W8WOO (N8IW, 
opr) WAYN 40,932 211 43 168 108
N6JSX SHEL 38,988 361 361 0 108
N8VV COSH 37,224 216 56 160 99
K8ROX CRAW 33,288 270 248 22 114
W8WZZ FAIR 31,906 301 301 0 106
KJ8F ALLE 30,555 291 291 0 105
W8JH OTTA 28,885 238 211 27 109
KE8M HURO 27,840 174 0 174 80
W8KTQ DELA 25,714 299 299 0 86
K8FAY FAYE 24,206 247 247 0 98
K8WDN MADI 22,648 161 24 137 76
W8IDM CUYA 20,414 173 0 173 59
K8GDT MEDI 16,683 200 199 1 83
WA8YVF CUYA 16,468 147 115 32 92
AB8XX WARR 15,066 186 186 0 81
KC8UR KNOX 14,976 118 28 90 72
WA8KIW HIGH 14,596 178 178 0 82
WA8TWM LAKE 13,860 165 165 0 84
W8ZX TUSC 12,702 129 84 45 73
K8WFN HARR 12,480 160 160 0 78
AF8A CUYA 11,679 115 1 114 51
KB8NW CUYA 11,616 176 176 0 66
K8EHB DELA 10,730 145 145 0 74
AC8GE TUSC 9,975 132 131 1 75
N8GU UNIO 9,648 134 134 0 72
W8KNO PORT 9,504 131 130 1 72
WT8E ATHE 9,500 114 103 11 76
N8OQQ SUMM 9,310 132 131 1 70
KB8KIK SAND 8,664 87 22 65 57
W8ISZ WARR 8,512 133 133 0 64
W8IQ LUCA 8,080 101 0 101 40



NO8C PUTN 7,975 83 21 62 55
W8SJV DELA 7,952 112 112 0 71
WS6K CLER 7,686 122 122 0 63
KA8CNI MEDI 7,140 92 65 27 60
KE8G CUYA 7,104 96 0 96 37
KD8JRH CUYA 7,035 105 105 0 67
K8QWY HOLM 6,795 76 1 75 45
WB8ZZR CLIN 6,720 105 105 0 64
KE8RV UNIO 6,536 76 0 76 43
W8PN CUYA 6,120 68 0 68 45
N8PPF KNOX 5,858 101 101 0 58
K8LBT CUYA 5,607 89 89 0 63
WD8EKH MEDI 5,580 90 90 0 62
NS8O MEIG 5,454 62 23 39 54
KC8WH SENE 4,898 79 79 0 62
N8YD DARK 4,698 87 87 0 54
WF8B CLIN 4,648 83 83 0 56
N8RMZ WASH 4,235 77 77 0 55
W8KVK ATHE 4,108 79 79 0 52
K8IYO HIGH 3,672 72 72 0 51
NA8W HANC 3,432 66 66 0 52
N8EMR MORR 3,350 67 67 0 50
K8ARL SENE 3,196 68 68 0 47
W8GCD MARI 3,168 66 66 0 48
AF8C CUYA 2,880 45 0 45 32
KC8YKQ VANW 2,760 60 60 0 46
KD8LAV MARI 2,541 77 77 0 33
KC8D WAYN 2,340 39 0 39 30
NK8I COLU 2,340 44 10 34 30
KE8E TRUM 2,296 56 56 0 41
WB8FZW MEDI 2,132 52 52 0 41
KA8SBI PREB 2,128 56 56 0 38
N8XWO ATHE 1,840 46 46 0 40
AC8GI PERR 1,672 44 44 0 38
KD8MSZ RICH 1,584 48 48 0 33
KC8OVB ATHE 1,505 43 43 0 35
N8OB MARI 1,440 41 37 4 32
K8TV LORA 1,404 31 10 21 27
WB8TDA HAMI 1,320 30 0 30 22
KD8OAC LICK 1,200 50 50 0 24
W8GTS HOCK 1,200 38 36 2 30
KB8FE MEDI 1,188 27 0 27 22
K8IZK CLER 1,178 38 38 0 31
KC8AHN LICK 1,078 49 49 0 22
W8SMS WARR 1,008 56 56 0 18
N8GOB COLU 945 35 35 0 27
KA8NSG WILL 690 30 30 0 23
K8QJH DARK 616 28 28 0 22
N8IJG LAKE 570 24 18 6 19



W8DGN GREE 558 31 31 0 18
WB8VNV HAMI 475 25 25 0 19
KB8PAI WOOD 437 23 23 0 19
KD8JWD FRAN 399 21 21 0 19
W8MFU MEDI 396 22 22 0 18
K8QXO LAKE 90 10 10 0 9



2010 Ohio QSO Party

Ohio Single Operator QRP

Callsign Loc Score QSOs PH Q CW Q Mults

N8Q (N8XX, opr) HENR 38,308 205 96 109 122
K8ZT SUMM 3,800 58 21 37 40
K8WFL LAKE 3,772 80 78 2 46
KB9UIY PREB 3,111 61 61 0 51
K8GJP CHAM 625 25 25 0 25
KB8LNP MEDI 374 21 20 1 17
N8QE SUMM 1 1 1 0 1



2010 Ohio QSO Party

Ohio Multi Operator
Callsign Loc Score QSOs PH Q CW Q Mults

K8T JEFF 365,240 1068 548 520 230
K8DV CLER 235,734 789 411 378 202
WW8OH LICK 105,247 458 219 239 151
W8W GUER 54,412 425 404 21 122
W8BD WILL 54,405 307 211 96 135
N8AA BUTL 32,545 197 111 86 115
W8LKY MAHO 32,522 315 308 7 101
K8EMA SHEL 19,096 217 217 0 88
K8SCH HAMI 14,079 247 247 0 57
N8B HAMI 13,072 170 168 2 76
WB8ULC ALLE 10,780 140 140 0 77
N8YWX ADAM 10,725 143 143 0 75
W8AL STAR 9,724 187 187 0 52
W8VND HAMI 8,514 122 115 7 66
W8BAP ROSS 2,052 54 54 0 38
KD8GXL LORA 896 32 32 0 28

OPERATORS
K8T AD8J, WA3C, W3NO
K8DV K8CR, AA8HH, K8DV
WW8OH W5UHQ, W3HKK, K8EM, KD8DZ, K8NQ, W8NM 

NR8U W8ATA KC8AHN WD8E WD8DKZ KD8OMU
W8W KB8UEY, KD8HSV, KC8OKW, KD8NHH
W8BD W8BD N8UOO K8NQC
N8AA N8AA, K8RJH
W8LKY KD8MQ, K8SRR, WA8WHP, WA8SHP, KC8SUI, 

KD8JRK, K8LTG, KC8TAC
K8EMA N8BEN, N8KZL, N2OJD, WD8OSV, KD8FZV,

KC6NLX,W8EJK,N9BCR
K8SCH KB8MYC, N8BV, KC8FJN, WD8IDJ, KC8VQU
N8B WA8FOZ, KC8KKC, KE4LRA, W9OBQ
WB8ULC WB8ULC, K8FRS, KD8HMO, KC8RSA
N8YWX N8YWX, WB8IOW
W8AL KK8D, KK8K, W8OZZ
W8VND W8WTD, W8MRG, KD8PAT, WB8TDA
W8BAP KC8WIW, KD8CHP
KD8GXL KD8GXL, KD8MXF



2010 Ohio QSO Party

Ohio Mobile
Callsign Score QSOs PH Q CW Q Mults

W1NN 123,140 528 116 412 131
W8TK 116,802 585 36 549 103
W8O 111,910 615 52 563 95
K8DD 66,134 401 33 368 86
W9MSE 63,756 483 0 483 66
AE8M 47,960 307 69 238 88
K8SV 21,546 183 24 159 63
K8UNS 11,594 111 35 76 62
N8SS 8,568 119 0 119 36
NX2PX 7,500 125 0 125 30

Ohio Rover
K8MR 161,910 702 119 583 126
K8RYU 143,619 600 223 377 147
N9FN 126,936 472 170 302 164
WB8JUI 89,903 404 65 339 121
AB8DD 21,580 260 260 0 83
N2OPW 8,494 123 109 14 62
W3AG 7,140 81 22 59 51
KC8YJJ 4,250 73 61 12 50

Operators

W8TK W8TK,K4LT
W8O W8CAR, K8NZ
K8DD K8DD, K8MM
K8SV K3TN, K8SV
K8UNS N8MR
K8MR AC8E, K8MR
N9FN K9FN, N9FN, N9LJX
AB8DD AB8DD, N8KXH, N8OZB



2010 Ohio QSO Party

Ohio Single Operator By County
Callsign Loc Score QSOs   PH Q CW Q Mults

KJ8F ALLE 30,555 291 291 0 105

N8CIJ ASHL 1,131 30 21 9 29

WT8E ATHE 9,500 114 103 11 76
W8KVK ATHE 4,108 79 79 0 52
N8XWO ATHE 1,840 46 46 0 40
KC8OVB ATHE 1,505 43 43 0 35

K8O (K2KW opr) BUTL 289,114 830 309 521 214

N8BJQ CHAM 217,434 802 435 367 186
K8GJP CHAM 625 25 25 0 25

WS6K CLER 7,686 122 122 0 63
K8IZK CLER 1,178 38 38 0 31

WB8ZZR CLIN 6,720 105 105 0 64
WF8B CLIN 4,648 83 83 0 56

NK8I COLU 2,340 44 10 34 30
N8GOB COLU 945 35 35 0 27

N8VV COSH 37,224 216 56 160 99

K8ROX CRAW 33,288 270 248 22 114

W8IDM CUYA 20,414 173 0 173 59
WA8YVF CUYA 16,468 147 115 32 92
AF8A CUYA 11,679 115 1 114 51
KB8NW CUYA 11,616 176 176 0 66
KE8G CUYA 7,104 96 0 96 37
KD8JRH CUYA 7,035 105 105 0 67
W8PN CUYA 6,120 68 0 68 45
K8LBT CUYA 5,607 89 89 0 63
AF8C CUYA 2,880 45 0 45 32

K8D (N9AG, opr) DARK 137,082 527 317 210 186
N8NR DARK 87,016 522 460 62 149
W8D DARK 5,335 97 97 0 55
N8YD DARK 4,698 87 87 0 54



K8QJH DARK 616 28 28 0 22

W8LO DEFI 11,088 143 142 1 77

K8MP DELA 196,539 696 363 333 191
K8ES (N9AUG opr) DELA 125,479 417 133 284 179
W8JK DELA 49,128 276 0 276 89
N8BHL DELA 36,356 227 156 71 122
W8KTQ DELA 25,714 299 299 0 86
K8EHB DELA 10,730 145 145 0 74
W8SJV DELA 7,952 112 112 0 71

K1LT FAIR 167,580 582 233 349 180
W8WZZ FAIR 31,906 301 301 0 106

K8FAY FAYE 24,206 247 247 0 98

KV8Q FRAN 101,916 447 0 447 114
K8BSW FRAN 57,228 502 502 0 114
KQ8RP FRAN 44,128 394 394 0 112
W8OS (K8PTT opr) FRAN 9,576 171 171 0 56
KD8JWD FRAN 399 21 21 0 19

W8GG GALL 15,664 178 178 0 88

W8WTS GEAU 159,600 560 280 280 190
W8KEN GEAU 21,996 234 234 0 94

W8DGN GREE 558 31 31 0 18

W8TM HAMI 111,390 450 195 255 158
WB8TDA HAMI 1,320 30 0 30 22
WB8VNV HAMI 475 25 25 0 19

NA8W HANC 3,432 66 66 0 52

K8WFN HARR 12,480 160 160 0 78

N8Q (N8XX, opr) HENR 38,308 205 96 109 122

WA8KIW HIGH 14,596 178 178 0 82
K8IYO HIGH 3,672 72 72 0 51

W8GTS HOCK 1,200 38 36 2 30

K8QWY HOLM 6,795 76 1 75 45

KE8M HURO 27,840 174 0 174 80



AA8IA JEFF 59,736 280 36 244 114

KC8UR KNOX 14,976 118 28 90 72
N8PPF KNOX 5,858 101 101 0 58

K8BL LAKE 185,377 623 305 318 197
WA8TWM LAKE 13,860 165 165 0 84
K8WFL LAKE 3,772 80 78 2 46
N8IJG LAKE 570 24 18 6 19
K8QXO LAKE 90 10 10 0 9

KD8OAC LICK 1,200 50 50 0 24
KC8AHN LICK 1,078 49 49 0 22

KW8N LORA 285,120 951 606 345 220
K8FH LORA 51,054 263 124 139 127
K8TV LORA 1,404 31 10 21 27

W8IQ LUCA 8,080 101 0 101 40

K8WDN MADI 22,648 161 24 137 76
W8GCD MARI 3,168 66 66 0 48

KD8LAV MARI 2,541 77 77 0 33
N8OB MARI 1,440 41 37 4 32

K8NVR MEDI 143,070 502 251 251 190
K8GDT MEDI 16,683 200 199 1 83
KA8CNI MEDI 7,140 92 65 27 60
WD8EKH MEDI 5,580 90 90 0 62
WB8FZW MEDI 2,132 52 52 0 41
KB8FE MEDI 1,188 27 0 27 22
W8MFU MEDI 396 22 22 0 18
KB8LNP MEDI 374 21 20 1 17

NS8O MEIG 5,454 62 23 39 54

W8BI (WO4O, opr) MONT 55,143 310 63 247 99

N8EMR MORR 3,350 67 67 0 50

W8JH OTTA 28,885 238 211 27 109

AC8GI PERR 1,672 44 44 0 38

KC8IMB PIKE 32,928 335 334 1 98

W8KNO PORT 9,504 131 130 1 72



KB9UIY PREB 3,111 61 61 0 51
KA8SBI PREB 2,128 56 56 0 38

NO8C PUTN 7,975 83 21 62 55

KD8MSZ RICH 1,584 48 48 0 33

KB8KIK SAND 8,664 87 22 65 57

KC8WH SENE 4,898 79 79 0 62
K8ARL SENE 3,196 68 68 0 47

N6JSX SHEL 38,988 361 361 0 108

N8OQQ SUMM 9,310 132 131 1 70
K8ZT SUMM 3,800 58 21 37 40
N8QE SUMM 1 1 1 0 1

ND8L TRUM 30,740 218 171 47 116
KE8E TRUM 2,296 56 56 0 41

W8ZX TUSC 12,702 129 84 45 73
AC8GE TUSC 9,975 132 131 1 75

N8GU UNIO 9,648 134 134 0 72
KE8RV UNIO 6,536 76 0 76 43

KC8YKQ VANW 2,760 60 60 0 46

AB8XX WARR 15,066 186 186 0 81
W8ISZ WARR 8,512 133 133 0 64
W8SMS WARR 1,008 56 56 0 18

N8RMZ WASH 4,235 77 77 0 55

W8WOO (N8IW, 
opr) WAYN 40,932 211 43 168 108
KC8D WAYN 2,340 39 0 39 30

KA8NSG WILL 690 30 30 0 23

KB8PAI WOOD 437 23 23 0 19
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Single Operator High Power – Outside Ohio

Callsign Loc Score QSOs PH Q CW Q Mults

N4PN GA  81,200 405 250 155 145
K8JQ WV  47,502 286 195 91 126
NT2A NY  40,112 227 86 141 109
K1ZZI GA  31,800 212 0 212 75
W9IU IN  31,719 231 171 60 109
DL2HBX DX  30,875 175 25 150 95
DL3DXX DX  24,124 163 0 163 74
KO7X WY  21,637 159 37 122 77
K0IO IA  17,380 138 56 82 79
W6RLL AZ  17,040 137 34 103 71
AF2K NY  13,510 193 193 0 70
KN4Y FL  9,898 101 0 101 49
K4BAI GA  7,168 88 48 40 56
DL3GA DX  7,100 71 0 71 50
KD8GKR WV  6,960 116 116 0 60
AA0A MO  6,160 110 110 0 56
N3KN VA  5,198 75 37 38 46
AA2AD PA  4,131 60 39 21 51
K0PC MN  2,697 48 3 45 29
W7GKF WA  2,100 40 5 35 28
SP5SA DX  1,768 34 0 34 26
WA5ZUP NM  1,550 50 50 0 31
N2ZN NY  1,298 33 7 26 22
KB8TXZ MI  1,210 28 1 27 22
N3AO VA  486 20 13 7 18
W2UDT NJ  420 15 0 15 14
KT4Q FL  368 17 11 6 16
K5AEM TX  312 13 0 13 12
N2BJ IL  255 17 17 0 15
N0UIH MO  238 17 17 0 14
N4ZZ TN  187 11 5 6 11
K9JIG WI  144 12 12 0 12
K6III CA  54 6 3 3 6
VE5ZC SK  16 4 4 0 4



2010 Ohio QSO Party
Outside Ohio – Low Power

Callsign Loc Score QSOs PH Q CW Q Mults

NA4K TN  48,671 274 139 135 119
K1TN NJ  32,960 203 86 117 103
K4ZGB AL  31,581 204 89 115 99
ND3R PA  26,319 176 69 107 93
K0JPL MO  25,920 188 106 82 96
NF4A FL  19,488 154 84 70 87
W2LHL NJ  19,404 140 28 112 77
N2CU NY  18,675 140 55 85 83
W4UCZ GA  17,286 129 0 129 67
K4LTA TN  15,872 128 0 128 62
K8CC MI  15,225 127 51 76 75
WA8ZBT TX  15,120 127 44 83 72
W4NZ TN  13,570 115 0 115 59
W9QL IL  12,825 171 171 0 75
W2CVW NJ  11,310 102 9 93 58
KK7S WA  10,692 101 4 97 54
KK4TE AL  10,385 122 89 33 67
NO5W TX  9,702 99 0 99 49
AD5WI AR  7,128 81 0 81 44
WA2JQK NY  6,944 101 78 23 56
K9CT IL  6,936 83 30 53 51
K8WSN MI  6,624 72 0 72 46
K8KHZ MI  6,540 101 93 8 60
KE3X MD  6,288 79 27 52 48
OK2EC DX  5,808 66 0 66 44
K8GT MI  5,520 69 0 69 40
W9LHG WI  5,412 64 5 59 44
AA5JG OK  4,920 64 5 59 40
N3KR PA  4,620 66 0 66 35
W4NBS AL  4,465 74 53 21 47
W2TF NY  4,140 71 52 19 46
N4DW TN  4,104 57 0 57 36
W1END NH  3,888 54 0 54 36
N3ZZ CA  3,876 57 0 57 34
W1ATV CT  3,440 60 40 20 43
W3GEG WV  2,904 66 66 0 44
KS5A AZ  2,688 45 6 39 32
K5ME TX  2,668 46 0 46 29
W1WBB RI  2,520 43 14 29 35
K2DB NY  2,436 42 0 42 29
KD8GOX MI  2,250 41 7 34 30
K4UK VA  2,072 37 0 37 28
KK4TA TN  1,995 57 57 0 35



K4VIG GA  1,890 35 0 35 27
NA3F PA  1,750 35 0 35 25
W8RU MI  1,617 33 17 16 33
K4CC FL  1,426 37 12 25 23
K1TO GA  1,408 32 0 32 22
N4YT GA  1,386 42 42 0 33
K6DGW CA  1,320 28 1 27 24
NF8M MI  1,288 30 14 16 28
W9OA IL  1,280 32 0 32 20
N4AO (WC4E,opr) FL  1,276 29 0 29 22
W2KRD NJ  1,260 45 45 0 28
WB9YBI IN  1,248 34 29 5 32
N9VPV IL  1,189 41 41 0 29
K9AIH WI  1,150 31 16 15 25
K8MCN MO  1,148 41 41 0 28
NV9X IL  1,020 26 1 25 20
WA4JA TN  910 35 35 0 26
K5PI TX  836 22 0 22 19
N8YHA WI  775 31 31 0 25
DL4FN DX  756 21 0 21 18
UT5UIA DX  756 21 0 21 18
AE5M GA  744 31 31 0 24
N1NN MA  690 23 0 23 15
WA5TRX LA  588 28 28 0 21
AA4NN TX  540 18 0 18 15
K8IJ KY  364 14 0 14 13
N4RWH FL  357 21 21 0 17
K6MM CA  336 15 6 9 14
W0NFS MO  323 19 19 0 17
AD6LV CA  306 18 18 0 17
PA3ARM DX  308 14 0 14 11
NC6Q CA  260 13 0 13 10
WA2CG NJ  192 16 16 0 12
W7KAM AZ  182 14 14 0 13
N7UR NV  110 11 11 0 10
KJ0P MN  64 8 8 0 8
W6NF NV  63 7 5 2 7
N9HDE IA  60 6 0 6 5
KB3IPZ PA  25 5 5 0 5
K4GOP FL  16 4 4 0 4
KC9HBO WI  9 3 3 0 3
WA7SLH AZ  9 3 3 0 3
W4JHU VA  9 3 3 0 3
AE5NO TX  4 2 2 0 2
KDOBLZ CO  4 2 2 0 2
HA2MN DX  4 2 0 2 1
K4GRE SC  1 1 1 0 1
K7MKL NV  1 1 1 0 1



2010 Ohio QSO Party

Single Operator QRP – Outside Ohio
Callsign Loc Score QSOs PH Q CW Q Mults

N2WN TN  29,799 180 59 121 99
N4JF AL  15,336 123 30 93 71
W4UT TN  2,814 47 27 20 42
KA3UOL PA  2,318 61 61 0 38
KS4X TN  624 26 26 0 24
KB1PBA MA  544 17 0 17 16
KD2MX NJ  512 16 0 16 16
VA3RKM ON  220 11 0 11 10
K3TW FL  96 8 4 4 8

Out of State Multi Operator
N3XUD PA  3139 73 73 0 43
Operators: N3XUD KB3STA

Out of State Mobile
KE4HUD VA  99 11 11 0 9

Check Logs

KB8VAO, KB8NJZ, WO8USA, YO3FOU



2010 Ohio QSO Party

Outside Ohio By Area

Callsign Loc Score QSOs PH Q CW Q Mults

W1END NH  3,888 54 0 54 36
W1ATV CT  3,440 60 40 20 43
W1WBB RI  2,520 43 14 29 35
N1NN MA  690 23 0 23 15
KB1PBA MA  544 17 0 17 16

NT2A NY  40,112 227 86 141 109
K1TN NJ  32,960 203 86 117 103
W2LHL NJ  19,404 140 28 112 77
N2CU NY  18,675 140 55 85 83
AF2K NY  13,510 193 193 0 70
W2CVW NJ  11,310 102 9 93 58
WA2JQK NY  6,944 101 78 23 56
W2TF NY  4,140 71 52 19 46
K2DB NY  2,436 42 0 42 29
N2ZN NY  1,298 33 7 26 22
W2KRD NJ  1,260 45 45 0 28
KD2MX NJ  512 16 0 16 16
W2UDT NJ  420 15 0 15 14
WA2CG NJ  192 16 16 0 12

ND3R PA  26,319 176 69 107 93
KE3X MD  6,288 79 27 52 48
N3KR PA  4,620 66 0 66 35
AA2AD PA  4,131 60 39 21 51
KA3UOL PA  2,318 61 61 0 38
NA3F PA  1,750 35 0 35 25
KB3IPZ PA  25 5 5 0 5

N4PN GA  81,200 405 250 155 145
NA4K TN  48,671 274 139 135 119
K1ZZI GA  31,800 212 0 212 75
K4ZGB AL  31,581 204 89 115 99
N2WN TN  29,799 180 59 121 99
NF4A FL  19,488 154 84 70 87
W4UCZ GA  17,286 129 0 129 67
K4LTA TN  15,872 128 0 128 62
N4JF AL  15,336 123 30 93 71
W4NZ TN  13,570 115 0 115 59
KK4TE AL  10,385 122 89 33 67
KN4Y FL  9,898 101 0 101 49



K4BAI GA  7,168 88 48 40 56
N3KN VA  5,198 75 37 38 46
W4NBS AL  4,465 74 53 21 47
N4DW TN  4,104 57 0 57 36
W4UT TN  2,814 47 27 20 42
K4UK VA  2,072 37 0 37 28
KK4TA TN  1,995 57 57 0 35
K4VIG GA  1,890 35 0 35 27
K4CC FL  1,426 37 12 25 23
K1TO GA  1,408 32 0 32 22
N4YT GA  1,386 42 42 0 33
N4AO (WC4E, 
opr) FL  1,276 29 0 29 22
WA4JA TN  910 35 35 0 26
AE5M GA  744 31 31 0 24
KS4X TN  624 26 26 0 24
N3AO VA  486 20 13 7 18
KT4Q FL  368 17 11 6 16
K8IJ KY  364 14 0 14 13
N4RWH FL  357 21 21 0 17
N4ZZ TN  187 11 5 6 11
K3TW FL  96 8 4 4 8
K4GOP FL  16 4 4 0 4
W4JHU VA  9 3 3 0 3
K4GRE SC  1 1 1 0 1

WA8ZBT TX  15,120 127 44 83 72
NO5W TX  9,702 99 0 99 49
AD5WI AR  7,128 81 0 81 44
AA5JG OK  4,920 64 5 59 40
K5ME TX  2,668 46 0 46 29
WA5ZUP NM  1,550 50 50 0 31
K5PI TX  836 22 0 22 19
WA5TRX LA  588 28 28 0 21
AA4NN TX  540 18 0 18 15
K5AEM TX  312 13 0 13 12
AE5NO TX  4 2 2 0 2

N3ZZ CA  3,876 57 0 57 34
K6DGW CA  1,320 28 1 27 24
K6MM CA  336 15 6 9 14
AD6LV CA  306 18 18 0 17
NC6Q CA  260 13 0 13 10
K6III CA  54 6 3 3 6

KO7X WY  21,637 159 37 122 77
W6RLL AZ  17,040 137 34 103 71
KK7S WA  10,692 101 4 97 54
KS5A AZ  2,688 45 6 39 32



W7GKF WA  2,100 40 5 35 28
W7KAM AZ  182 14 14 0 13
N7UR NV  110 11 11 0 10
W6NF NV  63 7 5 2 7
WA7SLH AZ  9 3 3 0 3
K7MKL NV  1 1 1 0 1

K8JQ WV  47,502 286 195 91 126
K8CC MI  15,225 127 51 76 75
KD8GKR WV  6,960 116 116 0 60
K8WSN MI  6,624 72 0 72 46
K8KHZ MI  6,540 101 93 8 60
K8GT MI  5,520 69 0 69 40
W3GEG WV  2,904 66 66 0 44
KD8GOX MI  2,250 41 7 34 30
W8RU MI  1,617 33 17 16 33
NF8M MI  1,288 30 14 16 28
KB8TXZ MI  1,210 28 1 27 22

W9IU IN  31,719 231 171 60 109
W9QL IL  12,825 171 171 0 75
K9CT IL  6,936 83 30 53 51
W9LHG WI  5,412 64 5 59 44
W9OA IL  1,280 32 0 32 20
WB9YBI IN  1,248 34 29 5 32
N9VPV IL  1,189 41 41 0 29
K9AIH WI  1,150 31 16 15 25
NV9X IL  1,020 26 1 25 20
N8YHA WI  775 31 31 0 25
N2BJ IL  255 17 17 0 15
K9JIG WI  144 12 12 0 12
KC9HBO WI  9 3 3 0 3

K0JPL MO  25,920 188 106 82 96
K0IO IA  17,380 138 56 82 79
AA0A MO  6,160 110 110 0 56
K0PC MN  2,697 48 3 45 29
K8MCN MO  1,148 41 41 0 28
W0NFS MO  323 19 19 0 17
N0UIH MO  238 17 17 0 14
KJ0P MN  64 8 8 0 8
N9HDE IA  60 6 0 6 5
KDOBLZ CO  4 2 2 0 2

VA3RKM ON  220 11 0 11 10
VE5ZC SK  16 4 4 0 4

DL2HBX DX  30,875 175 25 150 95
DL3DXX DX  24,124 163 0 163 74



DL3GA DX  7,100 71 0 71 50
OK2EC DX  5,808 66 0 66 44
SP5SA DX  1,768 34 0 34 26
DL4FN DX  756 21 0 21 18
UT5UIA DX  756 21 0 21 18
PA3ARM DX  308 14 0 14 11
HA2MN DX  4 2 0 2 1



2010 Ohio QSO Party

Ohio Club Scores
                           Club                                                           County              Score        Entries

DELAWARE AMATEUR RADIO ASSOCIATION DELA 698,392 13
MEDINA 2 METER GROUP MEDI 263,379 10
WIRELESS OUTBACK DX CREW CLER 235,734 1
TREATY CITY AMATEUR RADIO ASSOCIATION DARK 234,747 5
SOUTHWEST OHIO DX ASSN CHAM 217,434 1
LAKE COUNTY AMATEUR RADIO ASSOCATION LAKE 199,897 4
NORTHERN OHIO DX ASSOCIATION CUYA 186,237 4
MARIETTA AMATEUR RADIO CLUB WASH 147,854 2
NORTH COAST CONTESTERS ERIE 142,650 2
SOCIETY OF MIDWEST CONTESTERS MERC 126,936 1
QUEEN CITY EMERGENCY NET HAMI 115,626 5
CENTRAL OHIO OPERATORS KLUB EXTRA 
NOVICE PERR 108,119 3
FOND DU LAC ARC MOBILE 63,756 1
DAYTON AMATEUR RADIO ASSOCIATION MONT 55,143 1
MAUMEE VALLEY WILL 54,405 1
WAYNE AMATEUR RADIO CLUB WAYN 40,932 1
MADISON COUNTY ARC MADI 38,832 3
COSHOCTON COUNTY AMATEUR RADIO ASSN. COSH 37,224 1
ALLIANCE ARC MAHO 32,522 1
WEST PARK RADIOPS CUYA 29,414 3
FAYETTE AMATEUR RADIO ASSOCIATION FAYE 24,206 1
POTOMAC VALLEY RADIO CLUB MOBILE 21,546 1
SHELBY COUNTY ARES SHEL 19,096 1
ATHENS COUNTY ARA ATHE 18,299 4
OHKYIN ARS HAMI 14,709 1
HIGHLAND ARA HIGH 14,596 1
LIVONIA AMATEUR RADIO CLUB MOBILE 11,594 1
CLINTON COUNTY AMATEUR RADIO ASSN. CLIN 11,368 2
NORTHWEST OHIO AMATEUR RADIO CLUB ALLE 10,780 1
W8ZX TUSC 9,975 1
CANTON AMATEUR RADIO CLUB STAR 9,724 1
BUCKEYE DX CLUB FRAN 9,576 1
PORTAGE COUNTY AMATEUR RADIO SERVICE PORT 9,311 2
SANDUSKY VALLLEY ARC SAND 8,664 1
SENECA RADIO CLUB SENE 8,094 2
FINDLAY RADIO CLUB HANC 3,432 1
MARION AMATEUR RADIO CLUB MARI 3,168 1
TRIANGLE ARC COLU 2,340 1
EASTERN OHIO CONTESTERS TRUM 2,296 1
FAIRFIELD CO.ARC HOCK 1,200 1
SALEM AREA AMATEUR RADIO A. COLU 945 1
BELLBROOK ARC GREE 558 1



2010 Ohio QSO Party

Out of State Club Scores

CLUB STATE SCORE ENTRIES

SOUTH EAST CONTEST CLUB GA  138,840 5
TENNESSEE CONTEST GROUP TN  118,546 10
SOCIETY OF MIDWEST CONTESTERS IN  84,195 6
BAVARIAN CONTEST CLUB DX  55,755 3
ALABAMA CONTEST GROUP AL  51,382 3
YANKEE CLIPPER CONTEST CLUB NY  44,000 2
FLORIDA CONTEST GROUP FL  33,976 8
MAD RIVER RADIO CLUB MI  24,612 4
GRAND MESA CONTESTERS OF COLORADO WY  21,637 1
ROCHESTER DX ASSOCIATION NY  21,384 4
ARIZONA OUTLAWS CONTEST CLUB AZ  19,919 4
WESTERN NEW YORK DX ASSN NY  18,675 1
NEWTON ARA IA  17,380 1
CENTRAL TEXAS DX AND CONTEST CLUB TX  10,538 2
MINNESOTA WIRELESS ASSN WI  8,173 3
BARBOUR COUNTY AREA AMATEUR RADIO 
CLUB WV  6,960 1
HUDSON VALLEY CONTESTERS AND DXERS NY  6,944 1
POTOMAC VALLEY RADIO CLUB MD  6,288 1
CZECH CONTEST CLUB DX  5,808 1
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CONTEST CLUB CA  5,650 6
FRANKFORD RADIO CLUB PA  5,040 2
ALLEGHENY VALLEY RADIO ASSOCIATION PA  4,131 1
HILLTOP TRANSMITTING ASSOCIATION PA  3,139 1
CTRI CONTEST GROUP RI  2,520 1
METRO DX CLUB IL  2,300 2
RADIO CLUB OF REDMOND WA  2,100 1
FRANKLIN CO. ARC (VA) VA  2,072 1
TVDXA GA  1,890 1
FORT WAYNE RADIO CLUB IN  1,248 1
CHIPPEWA VALLEY VHF CONTESTERS WI  1,150 1
LOUISIANA CONTEST CLUB LA  588 1
MISSISSIPPI VALLEY DX/CONTEST CLUB MO  323 1
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA CONTEST CLUB CA  260 1
CONTEST CLUB ONTARIO ON  220 1
NORTHEAST WISCONSIN DX ASSN WI  144 1
WESTERN TIDEWATER RADIO ASSOCIATION VA  99 1
HIDDEN VALLEY AMATEUR RADIO CLUB IA  60 1
LOUDOUN ARG VA  9 1
HAROS RADIO CLUB DX  4 1



2010  Ohio QSO Party

Total Q CW Q SSB Q Total Q CW Q SSB Q

DELA 1362 675 687 GALL 180 44 136
CUYA 980 487 493 KNOX 175 66 109
BUTL 950 554 396 TUSC 174 46 128
FRAN 908 384 524 AUGL 172 91 81
DARK 888 258 630 DEFI 169 62 107
LORA 717 365 352 HANC 168 69 99
HAMI 693 203 490 MADI 163 116 47
MEDI 690 207 483 UNIO 154 65 89
JEFF 681 409 272 WASH 152 35 117
LAKE 570 228 342 FAYE 151 22 129
FAIR 531 240 291 HARR 146 32 114

CHAM 530 217 313 MUSK 146 32 114
LUCA 517 290 227 MARI 141 18 123
MONT 509 225 284 SAND 139 107 32
CLER 482 211 271 COSH 137 94 43
GEAU 469 180 289 ERIE 137 77 60
WARR 418 132 286 ADAM 136 43 93
WAYN 412 339 73 JACK 134 92 42
SHEL 388 48 340 PUTN 131 91 40
SENE 355 151 204 MIAM 120 40 80
LICK 353 201 152 SCIO 118 72 46
TRUM 348 61 287 PERR 116 38 78
ATHE 326 71 255 MORR 108 40 68
ALLE 325 84 241 GREE 104 30 74
HIGH 312 20 292 BROW 102 32 70
RICH 298 63 235 ROSS 97 45 52
MERC 295 153 142 MORG 96 8 88
HURO 284 217 67 VINT 95 50 45
WILL 270 130 140 ASHL 91 41 50
GUER 266 36 230 COLU 90 46 44
HENR 247 166 81 FULT 86 63 23
PIKE 240 67 173 LOGA 84 12 72

WOOD 234 76 158 BELM 79 33 46
CLIN 233 60 173 HOCK 79 42 37
PREB 232 17 215 LAWR 78 42 36
MEIG 231 65 166 HOLM 74 65 9
CRAW 224 70 154 CLAR 68 16 52
SUMM 221 34 187 MONR 61 36 25
PORT 208 34 174 NOBL 57 26 31
MAHO 205 28 177 HARD 47 17 30
STAR 200 28 172 CARR 45 20 25
ASHT 194 39 155 WYAN 45 41 4
VANW 192 47 145 PAUL 43 35 8
OTTA 190 67 123 PICK 40 35 5

QSOS by County



2010 Ohio QSO Party

QSOs by State/Province
Total Q CW Q SSB Q Total Q CW Q SSB Q

PA 1335 472 863 DE 140 89 51
TN 1139 701 438 OK 133 58 75
NY 1093 477 616 NH 123 72 51
MI 1055 580 475 KY 121 35 86
TX 979 596 383 MT 119 89 30
GA 956 586 370 MS 117 64 53
IL 724 306 418 AR 115 86 29
NJ 676 396 280 RI 98 70 28
MO 665 368 297 LA 92 23 69
IN 617 191 426 UT 70 25 45
FL 609 371 238 OR 47 17 30
WI 552 248 304 HI 46 7 39
AL 531 300 231 NE 35 4 31
CA 527 235 292 NV 30 2 28
WV 491 166 325 VT 29 0 29
VA 435 194 241 ND 21 7 14
MD 364 183 181 ID 18 6 12
MN 345 255 90 BC 17 4 13
KS 261 38 223 ME 16 7 9
AZ 253 140 113 MB 16 0 16
WA 252 200 52 NS 15 13 2
ON 250 99 151 NB 13 9 4
CO 239 87 152 AB 12 0 12
IA 229 133 96 QC 9 6 3
NC 216 53 163 SD 5 0 5
MA 182 99 83 SK 4 0 4
SC 175 69 106 AK 3 2 1
WY 163 109 54 NT 1 0 1
CT 147 46 101 PEI 0 0 0
NM 146 31 115 NL 0 0 0



                                    SOAPBOX COMMENTS
Had a great time. See you next year.
- AC8GE  

Interesting perspective from 4000mi away. DF9LJ's great station allowed me to feel almost back in MI.
- DL2HBX  

Tks for a great QSO party. Many fixed and mobiles around. I only operated CW. Thatswhy no chance 
to win. Congrats to DL2HBX
- DL3DXX  

There are only three counties in OH that I never worked. Several mobile stations were heading towards 
one, but then turned away rather than moving through them... Thrilling, but don't worry. Had enough 
fun anyway.
- DL3GA  

Thanks for Q's, see you next time!Rig TS-530SP 100W, ant end-fed wire 21 mtrs long above flat roof.
- HA2MN  

Special TNX to the Rovers and Mobile stations.
- K0JPL  

I broke fast this year and worked some SSB. 75 Meters was in fine shape. No way can I stay in the 
chair for 12 hours for a QSO party but it looks like if I had, in this one, I might have been in the 
running for a plaque. Dang. I managed to drop in and out of the radio room at the right times to 
maintain a decent rate, and working both modes helped a lot. I rank the QSO parties, in order of interest
and activity like this: New England, 7QP, California, Florida, Pennsylvania, Ohio.
- K1TN  

Good activity.  Tnx to W4BQF for hosting my 45 minute effort!
- K1TO  

Great Time!!
- K8ARL  

80m was noisy here during the day.  40m was a little better for working Ohio stations on 40m than last 
year.
- K8CC  

The clock ticks down... 11:59:56, 57, 58, 59, Noon...CQ Ohio QSO Party,
- K8DV  

First OQP
- K8LBT  



Thanks
- K8MCN  

With all the announced mobile coverage, I decided to switch over to the Rover class to give better 
coverage on phone to some rare counties.First stop was in Carroll, mostly on 40 SSB, where an A/B 
test showed the dipole was 4 S-Units better than the mobile whip. We planned to stop in Belmont, but 
were behind schedule and anyway the planned stopping location, the rest area on I-70 west, was closed 
due to road construction. The second stop was at a beautiful hilltop location in Monroe county, where 
we did mostly 75 meters. We have a way to go in efficient Rover operation, but we as always had a fun 
OhQP trying it out.
- K8MR  

Operated Portable with Mobile antenna and Vertical commerical power from Camp Toodik.Was fun but 
need a place with higher ground next time...
- K8QWY  

First ever contest, enjoyed, will try to do a full time next year.
- K8QXO  

The number of Q's were way down but the number of mults were way up.
We even managed to work all states.
- K8T  

I was limited to 75 meters due to antenna problems. Surprisingly I did OK on the contacts made despite 
my voice disability and he insanity of 75 meters! Hope to be here in 2011 and do better!
- KA8NSG  

Trying NVIS end fed wire ... 137.5 feet long up 12 feet, 30 Watts.
- KB8FE  

Operated from KD8NTR's house in Wood County
- KB8PAI  

Operated Field Day style w/FT-817ND & a homemade jumpered dipole up about 30 feet.
- KB9UIY  

My first OhQP! Lots of fun handing out PIKE. 73!
- KC8IMB  

Great contest, I had a blast. Looking forward to next year.
- KC8WH  

loved it!
- KC8YJJ 

5 W with FT 817 MOBILE WITH A HAMSTICK ANTENNA. THANKS TO EVERYONE THAT 
PULLED ME OUT OF THE NOISE FLOOR!
- KE4HUD/M  



CW Log Operated from Union County as Madison County ARC
- KE8RV  

I made my worldly entrance and grew up in Ohio, I always enjoy doing the QSO party. From four
hoofs to four wheels, great mobile activity.
- KN4Y  

Another fine Ohio QSO Party.  My thanks for the organizers of this event.  Lots of activity from what I 
could tell. It will be interesting to hear the comments from the out-of-state folks.  Once again, K8MR 
led my log with 16 Q's followed by W8TK with 10, K8RYU with 9, W9MSE with 8, W8O and W1NN 
with 7, AE8M with 6, K8DD with 5, and WB8JUI with 3 Q's.  I found 76 of the 88 counties and got 43 
of the 61 sections getting VE1 and VE3 north of the border.  Surprising to get about two dozen DX Q's 
in the log with DL3DXX getting Q's on 20, 40 and 80 meters.  No Q's on 15 or 10 - even when I tried 
to move locals over there.  Heard some really big numbers out there.  I'll be anxious to see if anyone 
swept the 88 counties. Someday I will have to look for that mike again.  Then I'll have to figure out 
how to make a SSB QSO!!!  Thanks for all of the QSO's, folks.  I'll be looking for you once again next 
year.
- KV8Q  

 Thanks to Kenny for stirring up participation.
- KW8N  

3RD OHIO QSO PARTY
- N1NN  

The mobiles were great and so was the fixed station participation. Always amazes me how some folks 
can copy me first call at 30+ WPM or on SSB and others, who are often much louder don't even catch a 
part of my call. *sigh* Sounded like a lot of folks were dealing with QRN big time.
It was nice to hear younger voices and some very polite exchanges, particularly considering ummm 
some touchy comments from non-contest stations. Thought KJ8F did a great job, very friendly as
was a YL, who's call I misplaced. Bravo! K8MR was wailing on the key and alway's impresses me with 
his ability to get 'er done on the first try. Funny story with my buddy Rick, WB8JUI, tried moving him 
to SSB a couple times. His rate picked up as soon as I asked the second time, maybe that was an omen, 
we never connected for SENE on SSB, but hopefully the extra Q's helped!
Beat my 2008 score by a nice margin, which was unexpected. Had hoped for some 15/10 action, but 
was happy enough with a few 20M QSOs for a change.
K8MR (14), K8DD (8), AE8M (3), W1NN (7), W8O (8), WB8JUI (4)
Hope to catch a bunch of you next Sunday in the Tennessee QSO Party. 
- N2WN  

LOTS OF FUN.
- N4JF  

GREAT AGAIN THIS YEAR...THANKS TO K8MR AND OTHERS FOR A GREAT
JOB OF PROMOTING THE OHQP...THANKS TO MOBILES AND ALL OTHERS
- N4PN  



Poor band conditions but GREAT contest!
- N4RWH  

Always a great time
- N8B  

Lots of fun.  Tnx to K2KW for getting the word out.  Good OH activity and lots of out of state interest.  
Got caught up in the good SSB rates and my CW total suffered.  Good job by K2KW and KW8N.
- N8BJQ  

Phone operation Union County of KE8RV - Madison County ARC
- N8GU  

Working from an unknown spot can be a problem, but the village of McClure in HENRy county was a 
dream come true.  The village park had a ball field with 60' + light poles, plus a tree which was 
strategically located about 120' from one of the poles, just right for an 80 metre dipole! With such a 
setup, the only problems were operator error and a couple glitches in equipment.
- N8Q  

In our first attempt at Rover, it was frustrating how many people claimed we were dupes or refused to 
work us when we worked them from Auglaize and called them again from Mercer.     We feel like we 
lost a significant number of QSO's due to this even though we were CQing as N9FN/AUGL or 
N9FN/MERC on CW, and plainly specifying the current county name on SSB.
- N9FN  

Great contest. Had a blast. Doubled last years score and hopefully will triple it next year, can't wait!!"
- ND3R  

This time it really never "took off" (DX plaque in 2009)
It was mi 11th so cu in 2011!!
- PA3ARM  

ICOM  765  100 W    4 ele QQ
- SP5SA  

K2, 5w, verticals. Tnx for the contacts.
- VA3RKM  

Always enjoy this party.  Lots of activity.  Thanks to all.Rig: TS830S (100s), Butternut HF6V vertical.
- W1END  

NOT MY USUAL SCORE AS I MISSED THE FIRST 5 HOURS 
- W2UDT  

Nice weekend at Geneva St. Park. Activities included wine tasting, swimming in Lake Erie, and OQP!
- W3AG  

Thanks for sponsoring, organizing, and administering this event
- W4JHU  



Thanks to all for the great party!
- W4UCZ  

No signals heard in AZ on 15M or 10M. Thanks for all the QSO's.
- W6RLL  

Good to hear so many counties.
- W8BD  

Had fun in the contest. This was my first OhQsoParty. Will be here again in 2011.
- W8GCD  

Operating a brand new Flex 3000. Wish I would of had a headset, would of done a more serious effort 
with one."
- W8GG  

Enjoyed it this year, 80m made it!
- W8KNO  

My first contest submission in my Ham Radio career which spans 53 years.
- W8LO  

I scored much better than the last time (2007), operating for 7 hours around other commitments. I was 
happy to work 76 counties on SSB, with all contacts on 40 or 80 since I'm too close for 20. Thanks to 
the rovers, who always seemed to find me, if I did not find them first. That really helped the score. 
Hope to be back again next year. "
- W9QL  

Nice group...see you next year
- WA2CG  

Enjoyed the Party & added to Work All Counties list
- WA5TRX  

It's nice to be in a hard to work county.
- WA8KIW  

I did not hear all the counties that I've heard in years past.  Propagation?
- WA8YVF  

Operated from NWOARC Club Booth at Allen County Fair.
- WB8ULC 

Poorly oriented antennas for being heard by upstate stations
- WB8VNV  
73 to all
- YO3FOU  
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